[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Approximate area of the piece of land proclaimed as road: 3 acres 1 rood 39.7 perches.
Being part Retaruke 44 No. 2.

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 117053, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 9th day of June, 1943.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 39/116.)

Land proclaimed as Street in the Borough of Onehunga

[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, and section five of the Housing Amendment Act, 1940, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as street the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as street: 1 rood 1.19 perches.

Being part Lot 1, D.P. 29228, being portion of Allotment 72, Small Lots, near Onehunga.

Situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District (Borough of Onehunga) (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 32805.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 116778, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 9th day of June, 1943.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 51/2795.)

Declaring Land acquired for a Government Work, and not required , for that Purpose, to be Crown Land

[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

Approximate area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land: 3 roods 17 perches.

Being stopped Government road, adjoining or passing through Section 2, Clifford Settlement.

Situated in Block II, Patetere North Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 30106.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 105196, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 16th day of June, 1943.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 70/2/18/0.)

Land proclaimed as Road in Block VI, Kaitieke Survey District, | Declaring Land acquired for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General [L.s.]A PROCLAMATION

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land: 1 rood.

Being Lot 40, D.P. 6670, and being part Waimapihi Block.

Situated in Block V, Paekakariki Survey District. (S.O. 20580.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 110607, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 9th day of June, 1943.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 41/187/1.)

Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land

[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land: 30.4 perches.

Being part Railway land in Proclamation No. 7220.

Situated in Block VI, Omapere Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 32777.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 116772, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon

coloured edged red. Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 9th day of June, 1943.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 2/118/2.)

Land taken for the Purpose of Public Conveniences in the Borough of Onehunga

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General L.S. A PROCLAMATION

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purpose of public conveniences and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Onehunga as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-second day of June, one thousand nine hundred after the twenty-second day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-three.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken :-

A. R. P. Being
0 0 3 6 Part land in Proclamation 3664, being part Lot 9
of Allotment 13 of Section 12, Suburbs of Auckland.

Situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District (Borough of Onehunga) (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 32871.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 117034, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 9th day of June, 1943.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/401/1.)